
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 25th October, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

3. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence: Knutsford Masonic Club, 
Leicester Warren Hall, Bexton Lane, Knutsford WA16 9BQ  (Pages 7 - 136)

To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence for Knutsford 
Masonic Club, Leicester Warren Hall, Bexton Lane, Knutsford WA16 9BQ.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

 The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records th
[...]
 to all present. 



OFFICIAL
1

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  25 October 2018

Report Title: Application for a Review of the Premises Licence at Knutsford 
Masonic Club, Leicester Warren Hall, Bexton Lane, Knutsford, 
WA16 9BQ 

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for the Review of a Premises 
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the Review. 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for the Review of a Premises Licence made by Mrs Adele Wright, a local 
resident, in resepct of:

Knutsford Masonic Club, Leicester Warren Hall, Bexton Lane, 
Knutsford, WA16 9BQ

2.2. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are requested to consider the 
Review application and any relevant representations and determine what 
steps, if any, it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) Prevention of Crime and Disorder

b) Public Safety

c) Prevention of Public Nuisance



OFFICIAL

d) Protection of Children from Harm 

2.4. The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard 
to:

1. The rules of natural justice
2. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. No other options have been considered. This matter is appropriate for 
deterimed by the Sub-Committee in line with statutory requirements and the 
Council’s Constitution. 

5. Background

5.1. On 28th July 2018 an application for a Review of the Premises Licence for 
Knutsford Masonic Club was received from Mrs Adele Wright. The grounds 
for the Review and supporting evidence are set in the application (appendix 
1). 

5.2. A copy of the Premises Licence setting out the current licensable activities 
and conditions is attached at appendix 2. 

5.3. Within the prescribed consultation period in relation to the Review, the 
Licensing Authority has received two representations from other persons 
(as defined in the legislation). No representations have been received from 
any of the Responsible Authorities. Attached at appendix 3. 

5.4. In reviewing the Premises and making its decision, the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee must have regard to the application and relevant 
representations. The Sub-Committee may take such steps referred to in 
paragraph 6.1.2 (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 



OFFICIAL
3

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. The Licensing Act 2003, at section 52 (2), prescribes that before 
determining an application for Review the Licensing Authority must 
hold a Hearing to consider the application and any relevant 
representations. 

6.1.2. Furthermore, section 52(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that the 
Licensing Authority may take steps that it considers appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. The steps set out within the 
legislation are:

a) Modify the conditions of the Licence
The conditions of the Licence are modified if any of them are altered or 
omitted or a new condition is added. The Sub-Committee can also 
include a requirement 
[...]
ding 
 
Premises Licence number           
 
relating to the premises known as          
 
              
 
               
 
hereby nominate             
 
as custodian of the said Premises Licence. 
 
To conform with Section 57 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 this authorisation is hereby 
displayed. 
 
 
        
Signed 
 
 
 
        
Position 
 
 
S.57     Duty to keep and produce licence 
(2) The holder of the premises licence must secure that the licence or a certified copy of it is kept at the 
premises in the custody or under the control of-  

(b) a person who works at the premises and whom the holder of the licence has nominated in writing 
for the purposes of this subsection  

(3) The holder of the premises licence must secure that-  
(b) a notice specifying the position held at the premises by any person nominated for the purposes of 
subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises.  

(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply 
with subsection (2) or (3). 

 
 











© Crown copyright and database rights 2018.
Ordnance Survey 100049045
Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions.

Scale 1:3,514

Map created on 30/8/2018 using http://maps.cheshire.gov.uk/CE/interactivemapping

Page 1 of 1Cheshire East Council - Interactive Mapping

30/08/2018http://maps.cheshire.gov.uk/CE/interactivemapping/printLandscape.aspx?map=_ags_f...

aa571t_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4




	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence: Knutsford Masonic Club, Leicester Warren Hall, Bexton Lane, Knutsford WA16 9BQ
	Review Application - Appendix 1
	Premises Licence - Appendix 2
	Representation  - Appendix 3A
	Representation - Appendix 3B
	Map of Area - Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 25th October, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Davies and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Manager
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Solicitor
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

Councillor S Davies in the chair

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

18 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: 
KNUTSFORD MASONIC CLUB, LEICESTER WARREN HALL, BEXTON 
LANE, KNUTSFORD WA16 9BQ 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for the review 
of a Premises Licence in resepct of Knutsford Masonic Club, Leicester Warren 
Hall, Bexton Lane, Knutsford, WA16 9BQ.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

- two applicants 
- two representatives of the applicants 
- three representatives of Knutsford Masonic Club

Representatives for the Masonic Club referred to procedural irregularities in 
serving notice of the application which they said invalidated the process and that 
in the circumstances the hearing should not proceed and the application process 
should re-start. In considering the matter, following representations from both 
sides, the Sub-Committee noted that the Council had made an appropriate 
compensatory extension to the period within which representations could be 
made. The Sub-Committee also noted that it had not been demonstrated that any 
of the parties involved had been substantially prejudiced as a result of the 



irregularities. On this basis, the Sub-Committee concluded that the hearing 
should proceed.

Representatives for the Masonic Club had circulated additional documents the 
day before the hearing. Copies had been provided to members of the Sub-
Committee. Representatives of the applicants presented additional documents at 
the meeting which, with the agreement of the Club’s representatives, were 
circulated at the meeting. 

The Council reported that it had received two additional objections to the licence, 
details of which were circulated. 

The applicants and their representatives presented their case following which 
they were questioned by the other side and by the Sub-Committee. The 
applicants then made a summary statement of their case.

At the conclusion of this stage of the hearing, in view of the lateness of the hour, 
the Chairman proposed that the meeting adjourn and reconvene at a date to be 
determined following consultation with all parties.

RESOLVED

That the meeting be adjourned and reconvened at a date to be determined 
following consultation with all parties.

The meeting commenced at 10.45 am and concluded at 5.20 pm

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)


